

No. 21-16278

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BERKELEY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:19-cv-07668-YGR
Hon. Yvonne, Gonzales Rogers, Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES; LEAGUE
OF CALIFORNIA CITIES; CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CITY OF
BERKELEY AND UPHOLDING OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Michael Burger
Counsel of Record
Jennifer Danis
Amy E. Turner
Sabin Center for Climate Change Law
435 West 116th St.
New York, NY 10027
(212) 854-2372
michael.burger@law.columbia.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The States Reserved Their Traditional Police Powers to Themselves and Local Governments Within the Constitutional Structure, and These Police Powers Underpin Myriad State and Local Measures in Place to Protect Residents’ Health and Welfare	5
A. Berkeley Properly Exercised Its Police Powers In Enacting Its Ordinance to Protect the Health, Safety, and Welfare Of Its Residents	7
1. The Berkeley Ordinance is designed to lessen local air pollution, leading to lower rates of pollution-caused illnesses and death for its residents.....	9
2. The Berkeley Ordinance is responsive to other safety risks, including seismic conditions and risk of explosion, from natural gas combustion	11
3. Hundreds of local governments are responding to climate change, recognizing they are vulnerable to climate change impacts	12
B. Berkeley’s Ordinance is One of Many Measures Through Which Local Governments Across the Country Protect Residents by Exercising Traditional Police Powers.....	14

II. CRA’s Attempt to Use EPCA’s Narrow Preemption Clause is Unsupported by Both the History and Scope of That Federal Statute	16
A. EPCA’s Origins and Context Illuminate its Purpose and Scope, Which are Unrelated to Local Governments’ Regulation of Gas Distribution	17
B. CRA’s Attempts to Shoehorn the Ordinance into EPCA’s Preemption Provision Fall Short.....	18
C. Indirect impacts from local ordinances regulating resident’s health, welfare, and safety are well outside the purview of EPCA’s narrow preemption clause.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	27
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Inst. v. Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 410 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2005)	16, 17
<i>Bal Harbour Vill. v. Welsh</i> , 879 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	15
<i>Baldwin v. County of Tehama</i> , 31 Cal. App. 4th 166 (Ct. of App., 3d D.Cal 1995)	14
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. City Of Santa Cruz</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 1139 (2006)	6
<i>Cannabis Action Coal. v. City of Kent</i> , 180 Wash. App. 455 (2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 183 Wash. 2d 219 (2015)	15
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. Ry. Co. v. People of State of Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 561 (1906)	5
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72, 78–79, 110 S.Ct. 2270, 110 L.Ed.2d 65 (1990)	16
<i>Fonseca v. City of Gilroy</i> , 148 Cal. App. 4th 1174 (Ct. of App., 6th D.Cal. 2007)	7-8
<i>Harrahill v. City of Monrovia</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 761 (Ct of App. 2d D. Cal 2002)	15
<i>Massingill v. Dep’t of Food & Agric.</i> , 102 Cal. App. 4th 498 (2002)	3, 6, 11
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	5
<i>Nesovic v. United States</i> , 71 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	6
<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 621 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Sierra Club v. Napa Cnty Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 205 Cal. App. 4th 162 (Ct. of App., 1st D.Cal 2012)	15, 16
<i>Town of Dillon v. Yacht Club Condominiums Home Owners Ass’n</i> , 2014 CO 37, 325 P.3d 1032 (2014)	15
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 US 598 (2000)	16

Statutes, Ordinances and Resolutions

15 U.S.C. § 717.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 6201.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 6291(4).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 6297(c).....	4, 18
42 U.S.C. § 6297(f).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 6297(f)(3).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 6297(f)(3)(C).....	20
42 U.S.C. §§ 6297(f)(3)(A) &(B).....	20
Berkeley Energy Code § 19.36.040; Ord. No. 7,678- N.S. (2019).....	20
Berkeley Measure G, Resolution No. 63,518- N.S. (2009).....	13
Berkeley Ordinance No. 7,672-N.S. (2019).....	3
Berkeley Resolution No. 64,480-N.S. (2018).....	13
Berkeley Resolution No. 64,486-N.S. (2018).....	13
Berkeley Resolution No. 69,852-N.S. (2021).....	13
BMC § 12.80.010.....	3
BMC § 12.80.010(B)(2).....	14
BMC § 12.80.010(B)(3).....	11
BMC § 12.80.010(B)(4).....	8, 11
BMC § 12.80.010(C).....	8, 9, 10
BMC § 12.80.010(F).....	9
BMC § 12.80.010(H).....	8, 9
BMC §§ 12.80.010(A), (B)(1), (B)(2), (B)(3), (D), (E) & (H).....	8
Boise City Code § 4-4-1.....	10
Hi. Rev. Stat. § 46-1.5(13).....	7

Mont. Code § 7-1-4123(1)&(2)	7
Multnomah Cnty. Code § 21.450	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 268.003 & 268.0035	7
N.Y. City Local L. 97	15
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 221.916	7
Phoenix Mun. Code § 40-1	10
Reno Admin. Code § 14.30.001	25
St. Louis, Mo. Ord. 71132	15

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	1
Fed. R. App. P.29(a)(4)(E)	1

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 430.32(f)	18
Sacramento Metro. Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. Rule 414	22

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. XI, § 7	6
Ida. Const. art. 12, §2	7
U.S. Const. amend. X	5, 16
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8	17
Wash. Const. art. XI, § 11	7

Other Authorities

Christopher W. Tessum, David A. Paoella and Julian D. Marshall, <i>PM2.5 polluters disproportionately and systemically affect people of color in the United States</i> , SCIENCE ADVANCES (Apr. 28, 2021).....	11
<i>Climate Action Plan</i> , City of Berkeley (June 2009)	13
<i>COVID-19 Local Action Tracker</i> , Nat’l League of Cities.....	15
Existing Buildings Electrification Strategy, Administrative Draft, City of Berkeley (Apr. 2021)	10
Heather Leighton, <i>How climate change is going to affect cities, urban spaces</i> , URBAN EDGE BLOG, Rice University Kinder Institute for Urban Research (Sept. 3, 2019)	13
IBC § 916.....	24
IBC chs. 27 & 28	22
IECC § C403.2.3.....	24
IMC § 1307.4.....	23
IMC ch. 13.....	23
Laura Millan Lombraña and Sam Dodge, <i>Whatever Climate Change Does to the World, Cities Will Be Hit Hardest</i> , BLOOMBERG GREEN (Apr. 18, 2021	13
Ready for 10), <i>Sierra Club</i>	12
S. Rep. No. 100-6 (1987) and H.R. Rep. No. 100-11, at 24 (1987)	17
Samuel A. Markolf, Ines M.L. Azevedo, Mark Muro, and David G. Victor, <i>Pledges and Progress</i> , Brookings (Oct. 2020).....	12
